Council Meeting Minutes

September 30, 2021

The Tazewell Town Council and Planning Commission met for a joint public hearing at 7:00 p.m. in the Town Hall Council Chambers.

Present: Absent:

Mayor Michael Hoops Councilmember Glenn Catron

Vice Mayor Terry Mullins Planning Commission Member Cromer

Councilmember Joe Beasley (Zoom) Planning Commission Member Taylor

Councilmember Chris Brown (Zoom)

Councilmember David Fox

Councilmember/Planning Commission Member Emily Davis

Planning Commission Chair Susan Reeves

Planning Commission Member Benny Moore

Planning Commission Member Pete Davis

Planning Commission Member Larry Lutz (Zoom)

Staff present were: Town Manager, Todd Day (Zoom); Executive Assistant, Robin Brewster; Town Attorney, Brad Pyott; Clerk/Treasurer, Leeanne Regon; Property Maintenance & Zoning Administrator, Chris Hurley

PUBLIC HEARINGS

Mayor Hoops called the public hearing to order at 7:00 p.m. The Town of Tazewell held a public hearing to amend the Town of Tazewell's Comprehensive Plan to include a VDOT Transportation Alternative project for the construction of Route 61 sidewalk (Phase 1 and 2) and VDOT Revenue Sharing project for reconstruction of pavement on Fincastle Turnpike (2.33 miles from Perry Street to U. S. Route 460). Mayor Hoops read the notice of public hearing. Mayor Hoops asked if anyone would like to speak for or against this matter. Hearing none, Mayor Hoops closed the public hearing.

Planning Commission Chair Reeves called the meeting of the Planning Commission to order.

Planning Commission Member Moore read the resolution to for the VDOT Transportation Alternative project for the construction of Route 61 sidewalk (Phase 1 and 2) and VDOT

Revenue Sharing project for reconstruction of pavement on Fincastle Turnpike (2.33 miles from Perry Street to U. S. Route 460). Motion was made to approve the resolution by Planning Commission Member Moore. Motion was seconded by Planning Commission Member P. Davis. On a roll call vote, Planning Commission Chair Reeves, aye; Planning Commission Member P. Davis, aye; Planning Commission Member E. Davis, aye; Planning Commission Member Lutz, aye.

Town Council received the resolution passed from the Planning Commission. Mayor Hoops reads the resolution. Motion to approve the resolution was made by Councilmember Davis. Motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mullins. On a roll call vote, Councilmember Brown, aye; Vice Mayor Mullins, aye; Councilmember Davis, aye; Councilmember Fox, aye.

Motion was made by Councilmember Davis to pass this resolution as an emergency measure. Motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Mullins. On a roll call vote, Councilmember Brown, aye; Vice Mayor Mullins, aye; Councilmember Davis, aye; Councilmember Beasley, aye; Councilmember Fox, aye.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn was made by Councilmember Davis and seconded by Councilmember Fox. On vote, Councilmember Brown, aye; Vice Mayor Mullins, aye; Councilmember Davis, aye; Councilmember Beasley, aye; Councilmember Fox, aye.

Motion to adjourn was made by Planning Commission Member Moore. Motion was seconded by Planning Commission Member Davis. On vote, Planning Commission Chair Reeves, aye; Planning Commission Member P. Davis, aye; Planning Commission Member E. Davis, aye; Planning Commission Member Lutz, aye.

Meeting adjourned at 7:12pm.